- 628.45 Grand jurors; preparation and drawing of names; fee and mileage of justice of peace. On receiving from the county auditor jury commission the list of grand jurors selected by the county board jury commission, the clerk shall write the names in such list on separate pieces of paper, and fold each as nearly as possible in the same manner, so that the name written shall not be visible, and deposit them in a box. At least 15 days before the sitting of any district court, the clerk thereof, in the presence of the sheriff or his deputy and a justice of the peace, or judge of the district court, a municipal judge, court commissioner, or probate judge in place of the justice of the peace, shall draw from the box the names of 23 persons to serve as grand jurors at such term of court. The justice of the peace shall receive \$5 for his attendance and services and for necessary travel in the performance thereof ten cents per mile. The clerk shall deliver to him a certificate therefor and this compensation and mileage shall be paid out of the county treasury.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 593, is amended by adding a section to read:

Sec. [593.131]. Validity of jury selection. In all counties having a population of less than 200,000, the validity or legality of jury selections or lists shall not be affected by the fact that any person so selected may be disqualified from serving as a grand or petit juror, or by the selection of a greater or lesser number of persons than as specified in this chapter.

Approved May 21, 1969.

## CHAPTER 515-S. F. No. 1636

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing Independent School District No. 811 to issue bonds in excess of the limitation prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.53.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent school district No. 811; bond issue. Notwithstanding the limitations on indebtedness imposed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.53, Independent School District No. 811, having its principal office in Wabasha, may issue general obligation bonds of the district in an amount not exceeding \$3,000,000 plus

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

any additional bonds authorized pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.56, over and above indebtedness heretofore incurred. Such bonds may be issued only if approved by a majority of the electors voting on the question, and may be sold and issued at such time or times as may be determined by the school board in the manner prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475; provided, that if prior to issuing any of such bonds the district obtains any capital loan or loans under the maximum effort school aid law, the amount of bonds authorized hereby shall be reduced by the amount of such loan or loans.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of Independent School District No. 811 and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1969.

## CHAPTER 516-S. F. No. 2036

An act relating to licenses and permits for utilities to cross lands under the control of the commissioner of conservation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 84.415, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 84.415, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 84.415 State owned lands; utilities; permits to cross. division 1. Utility companies, permit to cross state owned lands. The commissioner of conservation may, at public or private sale and for such price and upon such terms as he may prescribe (except where prohibited by law) grant licenses permitting passage over, under, or across any part of any school, university, internal improvement, swamp, tax forfeited or other land or public water under the control of the commissioner of conservation, of telephone, telegraph, and electric power lines, cables or conduits, underground or otherwise, or mains or pipe lines for gas, liquids, or solids in suspension. Any such license shall be cancelable upon reasonable notice by the commissioner for substantial violation of its terms, or if at any time its continuance will conflict with a public use of the land or water over or upon which it is granted, or for any other cause. All such land or public water shall remain subject to sale or lease or other legal use, but in case of sale, lease or other use there may be excepted

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.